released in July 2008 and effective for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009.
The Group has changed its revenue recognition accounting policy with effect from 1
January 2009 as stated in Note 2(a).

In conjunction with IFRIC 15, the Directors have reassessed the allocation of
marketing expenses from cost of sales to other operating expenses for 2009, 2008 and
2007.

The retrospective adjustments are in accordance with IAS 8 and made retrospectively
for 2008 and 2007.

  48

Adjustments to revenue are made for i-ZEN@Kiara I, Tiffani by i-ZEN, one Mont’
Kiara by i-ZEN, Sandakan Harbour Square Phase 2 and SENI Mont’ Kiara which
were previously recognised in the statement of comprehensive income based on
percentage of work completed. Revenue is now restated based on the completion
method of revenue recognition as per IAS 18 from 1 January 2009 and adjusted
retrospectively as per IAS 8.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the period ended 31
December 2007

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2007

 Previously

Reported
Amounts

   Effect of
Adopting
IFRIC 15

As
 Restated
Amounts

 US$ US$ US$
Deferred tax assets - 2,377,096 2,377,096
Property development costs 213,585,677 60,698,176 274,283,853
Exchange fluctuation reserve 469,497 (49,132) 420,365
Retained earnings (2,607,644) 271,469 (2,336,175)
Non-controlling interests 1,845,682 (344,030) 1,501,652
Trade and other payables 58,269,002 63,200,692 121,469,694
Deferred tax liabilities 3,727 (3,727) -
Shareholders’ equity 237,595,120 222,337 237,817,457

Previously
Reported
Amounts

   Effect of
Adopting
IFRIC 15

   As
 Restated
Amounts

 US$ US$ US$
Revenue 45,176,071 (43,375,024) 1,801,047
Cost of sales (46,239,698) 43,087,763 (3,151,935)
Other operating expenses (848,064) (1,606,017) (2,454,081)
Taxation (1,982,731) 1,820,717 (162,014)
Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations

469,497

(49,132)

420,365

Total comprehensive income for the
period, net of tax  (2,760,685) (121,693) (2,882,378)
Loss attributable to equity holders of
the parent (3,260,180) 271,469 (2,988,711)
Profit / (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest

29,998

(344,030)

(314,032)

Loss per share (US cents):

• Basic  (1.76) 0.15 (1.61)

• Diluted (1.76) 0.15 (1.61)

  49

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31
December 2008

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2008

Previously
Reported
Amounts

   Effect of
Adopting
IFRIC 15

   As

 Restated
Amounts

 US$ US$ US$
Deferred tax assets 120,586 4,847,132 4,967,718
Property development costs 224,380,241 97,911,190 322,291,431
Trade and other receivables 18,703,053 (1,764,313) 16,938,740
Exchange fluctuation reserve (1,150,503) 1,069,385 (81,118)
Retained earnings (15,941,630) (13,546,254) (29,487,884)
Non-controlling interests 8,257,045 (2,328,366) 5,928,679
Trade and other payables 29,257,923 114,367,771 143,625,694
Long term loans 48,766,614 (1,440,600) 47,326,014
Shareholders’ equity 222,641,134 (12,476,869) 210,164,265

Previously
Reported
Amounts

Effect of
Adopting
IFRIC 15

   As
Restated
Amounts

 US$ US$ US$
Revenue 97,894,616 (59,525,475) 38,369,141
Cost of sales (91,367,018) 55,255,419 (36,111,599)
Other operating expenses (1,365,863) (14,305,546) (15,671,409)
Taxation (3,820,493) 2,677,601 (1,142,892)
Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations

(1,748,082)

1,214,458

(533,624)

Total comprehensive income for the
period, net of tax (14,404,943) (14,683,543) (29,088,486)
Loss attributable to equity holders of
the parent (13,333,986) (13,817,723) (27,151,709)
Profit/ (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest (677,125) (2,080,278) (1,403,153)
Loss per share (US cents):

• Basic  (5.33) (5.53) (10.86)

• Diluted (5.33) (5.53) (10.86)

  50

If IFRIC 15 was not adopted for the year ended 31 December 2009, the following items
in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial
Position would be affected:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31
December 2009

Reported

Amounts As
Per IAS 11

Effect of

Adopting
IFRIC 15

Reported
Amounts As

Per IAS 18
 US$ US$ US$

Revenue 131,646,851 (16,391,184) 115,255,667

Cost of sales (116,996,792) 16,250,842 (100,745,950)
Taxation (5,766,938) 2,132,396 (3,634,542)
Exchange differences on translating
foreign operations 187,335 (396,381)

(209,046)

Total comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax
(Loss)/ profit attributable to equity
holders of the parent

(1,091,629)

(1,648,122)

1,595,673

2,483,164

504,044

835,042

 Profit/ (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest 369,158 (491,110)

(121,952)

(Loss)/ earnings per share (US
cents):

• Basic

(0.73) 1.10 0.37

• Diluted (0.73) 1.10 0.37

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2009

Reported

Amounts As
Per IAS 11

Effect of
Adopting
IFRIC 15

 Reported
Amounts  As

Per IAS 18
 US$ US$ US$

Intangible assets 14,258,319 2,915,416 17,173,735
Deferred tax assets 75,779 7,090,913 7,166,692
Property development costs 238,189,219 115,832,777 354,021,996
Trade and other receivables 50,263,525 (25,870,931) 24,392,594
Exchange fluctuation reserve (768,813) 768,946 133
Retained earnings (17,589,751) (11,063,091) (28,652,842)
Trade and other payables 84,043,277 110,262,323 194,305,600
Shareholders’ equity 215,367,210 (10,294,146) 205,073,064

Following the change in accounting policy relating to IFRIC 15, the company has
reassessed the acquisitions made during the period ended 31 December 2007 and
disclosed in the financial statements for that period.  This has resulted in an unchanged
fair value of net assets acquired, although the allocation between the net assets acquired
and the fair value adjustment has been impacted by IFRIC 15.

  51

31 DIVIDENDS

The Company has not paid or declared any dividends during the year ended
31 December 2009.

32   EVENTS AFTER THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION